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Downhole EM delineates large conductor under  

High Grade Zinc-Copper-Gold drill intersections at Golden Grove North 

 
HIGHLIGHTS 

 

 Downhole Transient Electromagnetic (DHTEM) survey has delineated a large (500m long x 

240m depth extent) conductor under High Grade Zinc-Copper-Gold drill intersections with 

assays of up to 7.6% Zinc (Zn), 1.3% Copper (Cu), 2.2 g/t Gold (Au) & 22g/t Silver (Ag), at the 

Orcus prospect within the Golden Grove North Project (Refer to Figures 2 & 3 and to ASX announcement 2 

December 2020). 

 A recently completed ground based Moving Loop Electromagnetic (MLEM) survey has also 

identified three additional priority conductors within the Neptune Volcanic Massive Sulfide 

(VMS) Target zone (Refer to Figure 4 and to ASX announcement 28 April 2020). 

 The additional targets generated by the two EM surveys have highlighted the exploration 

potential of the 5-kilometre-long VMS Target Zone at Orcus and the Neptune VMS Target Zone, 

both of which are geologically analogist to the Scuddles-Gossan Hill area within the world-

class Golden Grove Mine, now owned by 29Metals (ASX: 29M) (Refer to Page 2 and Figure 1); 

Venture’s Managing Director commented “Further EM work has continued to highlight the exciting 

exploration potential of Venture’s Golden Grove North project which is well positioned being along strike to 

29M’s world class Golden Grove Zinc-Copper-Gold Mine.  

A large conductor under High Grade Zinc-Copper-Gold drill intersections at Orcus remains untested and 

presents an exciting VMS discovery opportunity to be drill tested in the near future. Meanwhile the Neptune 

VMS Target Zone, though still in the early stages of exploration, is suitably located immediately along strike 

from the Golden Grove Mine.”   

Venture Minerals Limited (ASX: VMS) (“Venture” or the “Company”) is pleased to announce the results of 

the recently completed DHTEM survey which has delineated a large (500m long x 240m depth extent) 

conductor under High Grade Zinc-Copper-Gold drill intersections with assays of up to 7.6% Zn, 1.3% Cu, 2.2 

g/t Au & 22g/t Ag, from the Maiden Drilling Program at the Orcus prospect which confirmed a VMS System 

with all three holes on the first drill line returning strong zones of VMS style mineralisation (see below). The 

DHTEM survey (on 5 drill holes) was done after the second phase of exploration drilling had been put on hold 

after 6 diamond core holes were completed earlier this year. 

 

ORRC001 – 5m @ 1.3% Zn, 0.54% Cu, 1.1 g/t Au & 7 g/t Ag from 59m, 

             incl. 1m @ 6.1% Zn, 1.3% Cu, 0.80 g/t Au & 22 g/t Ag from 59m. 

ORRC002 – 2m @ 4.4% Zn, 0.87% Cu, 0.94 g/t Au & 17 g/t Ag from 100m, 

             incl. 1m @ 7.6% Zn, 1.0% Cu, 0.17 g/t Au & 20 g/t Ag from 101m. 

ORRC003 – 2m @ 2.4% Zn, 0.34% Cu, 1.0 g/t Au & 4 g/t Ag from 152m, 

             incl. 1m @ 4.2% Zn, 0.47% Cu, 1.6 g/t Au & 8 g/t Ag from 152m. 

 

The DHTEM survey of ORRC003, the deepest hole on the first line of reconnaissance style drilling at the 

Orcus prospect during the Maiden Drilling Program (Refer to Figure 3), has led to a reinterpretation of this section 
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that further defined this distinct untested EM target (500 m long x 240 m depth extent) sitting at depth below 

ORRC003 and between the two diamond core holes recently drilled at Orcus (ORDD001 & ORDD002) (Refer 

to Figure 2 and to Tables 1 & 2 for full set of drilling assay results). 

Plans going forward for the Company at Golden Grove North include preparing to drill the EM conductor 

below ORRC003, further surface mapping and sampling along the Neptune VMS Target Zone to delineate 

drill targets and completion of a new airborne EM survey to west of Orcus to define potential new drill targets. 

 

Highlights at the Golden Grove North Project include: 

• 288 km2 located less than 10 kilometres from the Golden Grove Mine; 

• 25 strike kilometres of a largely untested, prospective geological sequence for VMS style mineralisation 

with early exploration success yielding the Vulcan and Neptune VMS targets;  

• EM surveys at Vulcan have discovered four high priority VMS drill targets at and around the Copper-

Gold Prospect along strike to the Golden Grove Zinc-Copper-Gold Mine (Refer to ASX Announcement 

6 August 2020); 

• Historic shallow gold drill intersections including 10 metres @ 1.4g/t gold from 16m, 8 metres @ 2.1g/t gold 

from 6m, 6 metres @2.3g/t gold from 6 metres and 3 metres @ 3.6g/t gold from 95 metres (Refer to ASX 

Announcement 30 October 2018);  

• Historic surface rock chip sampling has returned assays including 9.4g/t gold, 7.4g/t gold & 6.6% copper, 

6.2g/t gold, 5.7g/t gold, 4.0 g/t gold, 3.8g/t gold & 3.1% lead, 7.6% copper & 0.1% zinc, 8.0% copper, 

2.0% copper, 1.8% copper & 3g/t silver (Refer to ASX Announcement 30 October 2018). 

Golden Grove Camp (Mine) 

The Golden Grove Camp, 370 kilometres north-northeast of Perth, is the prime VMS occurrence in the Archean 

Yilgarn Craton of Western Australia with over twelve deposits discovered over 13 kilometres of strike. The 

first significant deposit, Gossan Hill (15.9Mt @ 2.6% Cu, 1.5% Zn, 0.2% Pb, 21 g/t Ag & 0.6 g/t Au1) was 

discovered in 1971, then in 1979 the second substantial find was identified at Scuddles (10.5Mt @ 1.2% Cu, 

11.7% Zn, 0.8% Pb, 89 g/t Ag & 1.1 g/t Au1) (Refer to Figure 1). At the end of 2002, Golden Grove had an 

endowment (resources and production) of 40.2Mt @ 1.8% Cu, 0.9% Pb, 7.6% Zn, 103 g/t Ag & 0.8 g/t 

Au1. 

In February 2017, EMR Capital purchased Golden Grove for $US210 million, since then EMR has 

invested more than A$230 million in Golden Grove2 and in June 2021 EMR included Golden Grove as the 

flagship asset of the ASX listing for 29 Metals where the Prospectus for the Initial Public Offer was to raise 

A$528 million which was listed on 2nd July 2021. The 29 Metals Prospectus states that after 30 years of 

continuous production there is over 10 years of mine life in reserves for the 1.8Mt per annum operation2.  

The Prospectus also stated that Golden Grove has a number of in-mine and near-mine growth opportunities 

including Cervantes2 (Mineral Resource: 2.3 Mt @ 1.1% Cu, 6.9% Zn, 0.5g/t Au, 34g/t Ag), Xantho Extended 

and Europa2 (Mineral Resource: 9.0 Mt @ 8.1% Zn, 1.9% Cu, 34g/t Ag, 0.9g/t Au), Oizon2 (Mineral Resource: 

3.4 Mt @ 2.3% Cu, 2.1% Zn, 26g/t Ag, 0.5g/t Au; open at depth), Gossan Valley2 (Mineral Resource: 6.1 Mt 

@ 0.9% Cu, 6.7% Zn, 0.5g/t Au, 16g/t Ag) and Xantho Extended North2 (Priority target for exploration at Golden 

Grove). As of 30 June 2020, the Golden Grove Mineral Resources was 58Mt @ 1.6% Cu, 0.7 g/t Au, 4.5% 

Zn, 30 g/t Ag & 0.3% Pb. 

1. Department of Mines and Petroleum Report 165, VMS Mineralization in the Yilgarn Craton, Western Australia: A review of known deposits and prospectivity 

analysis of felsic volcanic rocks by SP Hollis, CJ Yeats, S Wyche, SJ Barnes and TJ Ivanic 2017. 

2. 29 Metals Replacement Prospectus 2nd July 2021. 
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Figure 1 | Golden Grove North Project - Geological setting with historic rock chip surface sample results, Vulcan geochemical copper anomaly, 

Gossan Hill historic geochemical copper anomaly and Venture’s priority VMS targets 
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Figure 2 | Vulcan, Vulcan West, Vulcan North and Orcus priority VMS Drill Targets on a geological interpretation map with MLEM conductor 

models, maximum zinc in drill holes and copper in soil contours 
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Figure 3 | Cross Section through the Orcus Priority VMS drill target with DHTEM conductor models 
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Figure 4 | Neptune VMS Target and Priority EM Targets on Interpreted and Surface Geology with Copper RAB Drill intersections and MLEM 

conductor models. 
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Table 1:  Bridge Well, Orcus, Vulcan & Vulcan West Drill hole locations. 

N.B. Shaded drill holes were previously reported. Refer to ASX Announcement 2 December 2020.  

Hole 

Number Drill Type 

East (m) 

MGA Zone50 

GDA94 

North (m) 

MGA Zone50 

GDA94 

RL AHD 

(m) 

Azimuth (°) 

MGA Zone50 

GDA94 

Dip 

(°) 

End of hole 

(m) 

BWDD001 DC 482,893 6,866,215 355 90 -50 318.3 

ORDD001 DC 481,620 6,868,800 367 90 -60 372.5 

ORDD002 DC 481,230 6,868,000 351 90 -70 290.6 

ORRC001 RC 481,590 6,868,298 377 90 -60 150 

ORRC002 RC 481,546 6,868,306 377 90 -60 200 

ORRC003 RC 481,494 6,868,302 375 90 -60 230 

ORRC004 RC 481,477 6,868,012 367 90 -60 138 

ORRC005 RC 481,399 6,868,003 369 90 -60 186 

ORRC006 RC 481,324 6,868,001 352 90 -60 204 

VUDD001 DC 481,998 6,865,717 367 115 -50 204.3 

VWDD001 DC 481,113 6,866,803 345 90 -60 462.5 

VWDD002 DC 481,607 6,867,398 359 90 -50 258.4 

VWRC001 RC 481,264 6,866,400 340 90 -60 156 

VWRC002 RC 481,161 6,866,401 339 90 -60 253 

 
DC = Diamond Core 

RC = Reverse Circulation  
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Table 2:  BWDD001, ORDD001, ORDD002, ORRC001, ORRC002, ORRC003, ORRC004, ORRC005, ORRC006, 

VUDD001, VWDD001, VWDD002, VWRC001 & VWRC002 assays.  See Appendix One for information on 

sampling and analytical methods used. 

N.B.  Shaded intervals were previously reported. Refer to ASX Announcement 2 December 2020.  

na = not assayed 

Hole From m To m Interval m Au g/t Cu ppm Zn ppm Pb ppm Co ppm Sn ppm Sb ppm 

BWDD001 68 70 2 <0.005 30 60 <5 35 <5 <5 

BWDD001 70 71.6 1.6 <0.005 28 46 <5 19 <5 <5 

BWDD001 71.6 73 1.4 <0.005 15 37 <5 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 73 75 2 <0.005 11 41 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 75 77 2 <0.005 17 29 <5 6 <5 <5 

BWDD001 77 79 2 <0.005 19 30 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 79 81 2 <0.005 12 36 <5 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 81 83 2 <0.005 123 38 <5 11 <5 <5 

BWDD001 83 85 2 <0.005 18 33 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 85 86 1 0.021 17 58 <5 23 <5 <5 

BWDD001 86 87 1 <0.005 39 40 <5 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 87 89 2 <0.005 37 41 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 89 91 2 <0.005 44 43 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 91 93 2 <0.005 54 39 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 93 95 2 <0.005 27 48 <5 13 <5 <5 

BWDD001 95 97 2 0.006 43 43 <5 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 97 99 2 0.008 10 47 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 99 101 2 <0.005 56 46 <5 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 101 103 2 <0.005 26 46 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 103 105 2 <0.005 30 68 <5 14 <5 <5 

BWDD001 105 107 2 <0.005 19 83 <5 14 <5 <5 

BWDD001 107 109 2 0.01 20 54 <5 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 109 111 2 0.005 24 37 <5 12 <5 <5 

BWDD001 111 113 2 <0.005 85 65 <5 18 <5 <5 

BWDD001 113 115 2 <0.005 82 70 <5 18 <5 <5 

BWDD001 115 117 2 0.006 97 73 <5 24 <5 <5 

BWDD001 117 117.75 0.75 0.005 114 57 <5 13 <5 <5 

BWDD001 125.55 127 1.45 0.009 80 78 <5 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 127 129 2 0.007 104 77 6 26 <5 <5 

BWDD001 129 131.1 2.1 <0.005 64 71 6 20 <5 <5 

BWDD001 137 139 2 0.005 102 79 13 28 <5 <5 

BWDD001 139 141 2 0.005 63 49 8 17 <5 <5 

BWDD001 141 143 2 0.008 109 90 7 28 <5 <5 

BWDD001 143 145 2 0.009 71 79 <5 32 <5 <5 

BWDD001 145 147 2 0.014 264 84 15 36 <5 <5 

BWDD001 147 149 2 0.001 14 48 15 12 <5 <5 

BWDD001 149 151 2 0.005 77 77 18 20 <5 <5 

BWDD001 151 153 2 0.009 110 74 20 21 <5 <5 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Au g/t Cu ppm Zn ppm Pb ppm Co ppm Sn ppm Sb ppm 

BWDD001 153 155 2 0.009 70 69 18 20 <5 <5 

BWDD001 155 157 2 0.002 81 68 16 22 <5 <5 

BWDD001 157 160 3 0.001 89 67 15 19 <5 <5 

BWDD001 160 162 2 0.005 85 67 7 20 <5 <5 

BWDD001 162 164 2 0.001 9 49 18 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 164 165 1 0.003 19 56 16 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 165 166 1 0.009 39 48 9 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 166 167 1 0.023 41 40 14 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 167 168 1 0.003 18 50 12 12 <5 <5 

BWDD001 168 169 1 0.054 90 49 11 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 169 170 1 0.071 30 50 <5 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 170 172 2 0.025 10 37 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 172 174 2 0.011 15 45 <5 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 174 176 2 0.015 24 42 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 176 178 2 0.018 12 37 <5 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 178 180 2 0.007 4 32 <5 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 180 182 2 0.017 11 42 <5 14 <5 <5 

BWDD001 182 184 2 0.087 10 33 <5 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 184 186 2 0.012 15 33 <5 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 186 188 2 0.071 14 33 <5 7 <5 <5 

BWDD001 188 189 1 0.081 14 51 <5 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 189 190 1 0.121 41 41 <5 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 190 192 2 0.021 30 66 8 11 <5 <5 

BWDD001 196 199 3 0.009 19 45 10 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 199 202 3 0.004 23 40 10 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 202 204.4 2.4 0.003 24 39 7 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 204.4 206 1.6 0.178 118 44 7 11 <5 <5 

BWDD001 206 208 2 0.018 61 69 11 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 208 211 3 0.004 26 47 9 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 211 214 3 0.001 25 48 12 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 214 217 3 0.003 31 49 18 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 217 220 3 <0.001 19 56 16 11 <5 <5 

BWDD001 220 223 3 <0.001 24 51 9 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 223 226 3 <0.001 24 54 9 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 226 229 3 <0.001 23 52 9 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 229 232 3 <0.001 23 43 9 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 232 235 3 <0.001 22 46 12 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 235 238 3 0.007 20 41 11 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 238 241 3 0.004 25 45 17 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 241 244 3 0.002 16 37 11 8 <5 <5 

BWDD001 244 247 3 0.002 18 38 11 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 247 249.55 2.55 0.001 31 43 10 9 <5 <5 

BWDD001 249.55 252 2.45 0.039 71 79 17 11 <5 <5 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Au g/t Cu ppm Zn ppm Pb ppm Co ppm Sn ppm Sb ppm 

BWDD001 252 254 2 0.039 31 65 9 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 254 256 2 0.02 30 65 10 12 <5 <5 

BWDD001 256 258 2 0.01 30 67 10 12 <5 <5 

BWDD001 258 260 2 0.012 24 67 11 12 <5 <5 

BWDD001 260 262 2 0.019 12 71 10 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 262 264 2 0.011 19 64 6 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 264 266 2 0.032 72 80 <5 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 266 268 2 0.012 22 63 <5 13 <5 <5 

BWDD001 268 270 2 0.006 15 64 7 13 <5 <5 

BWDD001 270 272 2 0.011 17 46 <5 10 <5 <5 

BWDD001 272 274 2 0.005 52 66 6 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 274 276 2 0.003 41 70 8 19 <5 <5 

BWDD001 276 278 2 0.002 43 75 8 19 <5 <5 

BWDD001 278 280 2 0.006 35 66 6 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 280 282 2 0.004 34 69 7 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 282 284 2 0.004 33 68 6 17 <5 <5 

BWDD001 284 286 2 0.005 28 70 6 13 <5 <5 

BWDD001 286 288 2 0.004 36 78 6 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 288 290 2 0.008 29 70 6 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 290 292 2 0.007 47 89 6 15 <5 <5 

BWDD001 290.95 291.1 0.15 0.007 18 84 10 14 <5 <5 

BWDD001 292 294 2 0.004 36 69 6 14 <5 <5 

BWDD001 294 296 2 0.003 22 82 6 16 8 <5 

BWDD001 296 298 2 0.004 20 63 7 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 298 300 2 0.002 27 66 6 16 <5 <5 

BWDD001 300 300.5 0.5 0.005 14 62 <5 18 <5 <5 

BWDD001 300.5 301 0.5 0.222 202 58 <5 20 <5 <5 

BWDD001 301 303 2 0.115 46 66 <5 22 <5 <5 

BWDD001 303 305 2 0.006 59 70 <5 22 <5 <5 

BWDD001 305 307 2 0.005 43 72 5 22 <5 <5 

BWDD001 307 309 2 0.012 47 77 5 21 <5 <5 

BWDD001 309 311 2 0.002 46 67 5 22 <5 <5 

BWDD001 311 313 2 0.006 52 63 <5 27 <5 <5 

BWDD001 313 315 2 0.005 63 63 <5 25 <5 <5 

BWDD001 315 317 2 0.009 48 63 <5 27 <5 <5 

BWDD001 317 318.3 1.3 0.009 88 67 <5 25 <5 <5 

ORDD001 27.74 27.94 0.2 na <1 18 <5 80 <5 <5 

ORDD001 76 77 1 <0.001 <1 98 <5 130 <5 <5 

ORDD001 77 78 1 0.001 <1 84 <5 129 <5 <5 

ORDD001 78 79 1 <0.001 <1 73 <5 127 <5 <5 

ORDD001 79 80 1 0.001 <1 63 <5 132 <5 <5 

ORDD001 80 81 1 <0.001 <1 53 <5 120 <5 <5 

ORDD001 81 82 1 0.001 <1 39 <5 125 <5 <5 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Au g/t Cu ppm Zn ppm Pb ppm Co ppm Sn ppm Sb ppm 

ORDD001 82 83 1 0.001 11 28 <5 205 <5 <5 

ORDD001 109.72 111.82 2.1 <0.001 17 46 <5 68 <5 <5 

ORDD001 139.8 140.3 0.5 0.002 236 79 <5 82 <5 <5 

ORDD001 140.3 142 1.7 0.003 27 88 <5 77 <5 <5 

ORDD001 142 144 2 0.001 3 80 <5 73 <5 <5 

ORDD001 144 146 2 <0.001 12 68 <5 79 <5 <5 

ORDD001 146 148 2 <0.001 11 74 <5 77 <5 <5 

ORDD001 148 149 1 0.001 2 64 <5 105 <5 <5 

ORDD001 149 151 2 <0.001 <1 67 <5 110 <5 <5 

ORDD001 151 153 2 <0.001 <1 60 <5 110 <5 <5 

ORDD001 153 155 2 0.003 2 59 <5 114 <5 <5 

ORDD001 155 157 2 <0.001 4 70 <5 107 <5 <5 

ORDD001 157 158.2 1.2 <0.001 5 69 <5 110 <5 <5 

ORDD001 158.2 159 0.8 0.003 258 132 <5 67 <5 <5 

ORDD001 159 160 1 0.013 242 123 <5 32 <5 <5 

ORDD001 160 161 1 0.026 355 428 14 52 6 <5 

ORDD001 161 162 1 0.001 60 195 <5 41 <5 5 

ORDD001 162 163 1 0.001 7 126 <5 53 <5 <5 

ORDD001 163 164 1 0.006 27 194 <5 13 <5 <5 

ORDD001 164 165 1 0.01 106 374 5 43 <5 <5 

ORDD001 165 166 1 0.012 101 448 <5 35 <5 <5 

ORDD001 166 167 1 0.001 68 149 <5 38 <5 <5 

ORDD001 167 168 1 0.001 21 93 <5 43 <5 <5 

ORDD001 168 170 2 <0.001 2 88 <5 41 <5 <5 

ORDD001 170 172 2 <0.001 3 82 <5 41 <5 <5 

ORDD001 172 174 2 <0.001 <1 77 <5 36 <5 <5 

ORDD001 174 176.4 2.4 <0.001 18 75 <5 39 <5 <5 

ORDD001 176.4 177.5 1.1 0.004 107 68 <5 41 <5 <5 

ORDD001 177.5 180 2.5 0.002 37 79 <5 41 <5 <5 

ORDD001 204 205 1 <0.001 <1 55 <5 77 <5 <5 

ORDD001 228 229 1 <0.001 13 51 <5 79 <5 <5 

ORDD001 233 233.85 0.85 <0.001 3 52 <5 81 <5 <5 

ORDD001 238 239 1 0.007 53 47 <5 19 <5 <5 

ORDD001 239 240 1 0.008 63 49 5 12 <5 <5 

ORDD001 240 241 1 0.006 149 39 <5 15 <5 <5 

ORDD001 241 242 1 0.019 272 38 <5 34 <5 <5 

ORDD001 242 243 1 0.036 214 84 <5 51 <5 <5 

ORDD001 243 244 1 0.039 884 163 <5 79 <5 <5 

ORDD001 244 245 1 0.017 207 166 <5 39 6 <5 

ORDD001 245 246 1 0.064 111 99 <5 50 11 <5 

ORDD001 246 247 1 0.033 19 91 <5 26 11 <5 

ORDD001 247 249 2 0.005 6 147 <5 34 <5 <5 

ORDD001 289 290 1 0.003 146 86 <5 43 <5 <5 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Au g/t Cu ppm Zn ppm Pb ppm Co ppm Sn ppm Sb ppm 

ORDD001 294 295 1 0.007 381 78 <5 40 <5 <5 

ORDD001 309.25 310.25 1 0.002 116 76 <5 39 <5 <5 

ORDD001 313 314 1 <0.001 117 60 <5 37 <5 <5 

ORDD001 314 315 1 <0.001 161 77 <5 45 <5 <5 

ORDD001 315 316 1 <0.001 47 84 <5 41 <5 <5 

ORDD002 57.38 58.87 1.49 0.003 <1 69 <5 107 <5 <5 

ORDD002 84.95 85.45 0.5 <0.001 <1 89 <5 55 <5 <5 

ORDD002 100.53 101.3 0.77 0.003 <1 38 <5 87 <5 <5 

ORDD002 101.3 101.64 0.34 0.02 1148 65 <5 189 <5 <5 

ORDD002 118 119 1 0.001 4 66 <5 103 <5 <5 

ORDD002 132 133 1 0.002 19 113 5 118 <5 <5 

ORDD002 165 166 1 0.007 120 96 8 146 <5 <5 

ORDD002 166 167 1 <0.001 <1 88 6 100 <5 <5 

ORDD002 177 178 1 0.005 96 96 6 170 <5 <5 

ORDD002 199 200 1 0.006 14 142 6 62 <5 <5 

ORDD002 200 200.95 0.95 <0.001 9 135 <5 55 <5 <5 

ORDD002 202 203 1 0.047 264 649 11 67 <5 <5 

ORDD002 203 204 1 0.008 1144 4076 13 128 <5 <5 

ORDD002 204 207 3 0.017 194 198 10 44 <5 <5 

ORDD002 207 210 3 0.018 227 321 8 43 <5 <5 

ORDD002 210 212 2 0.018 179 349 8 38 <5 <5 

ORDD002 212 213 1 0.037 390 290 9 46 <5 <5 

ORDD002 213 214 1 0.023 430 91 14 36 <5 <5 

ORDD002 214 215 1 0.037 421 141 14 33 <5 <5 

ORDD002 215 218 3 0.018 492 202 15 36 <5 <5 

ORDD002 218 221.63 3.63 0.06 497 119 11 57 <5 <5 

ORDD002 221.63 222.13 0.5 0.011 1202 167 <5 148 7 <5 

ORDD002 222.13 225 2.87 0.021 430 280 7 47 <5 <5 

ORDD002 225 228 3 0.003 205 42 9 19 <5 <5 

ORDD002 228 230 2 <0.001 19 9 7 13 <5 <5 

ORDD002 230 231 1 0.003 398 51 7 58 <5 <5 

ORDD002 231 232 1 0.003 590 90 8 38 <5 <5 

ORDD002 232 233 1 0.006 276 108 7 34 <5 <5 

ORDD002 240 241 1 0.027 376 1521 33 58 9 <5 

ORDD002 241 242 1 0.063 657 1648 61 52 9 <5 

ORDD002 242 243 1 0.025 481 997 73 43 10 <5 

ORDD002 243 246 3 0.013 233 519 15 42 <5 <5 

ORDD002 246 249 3 0.012 351 555 15 43 6 <5 

ORDD002 249 252 3 0.006 200 379 19 29 6 <5 

ORDD002 252 253 1 0.005 281 239 8 55 <5 <5 

ORRC001 0 4 4 <0.005 92 82 25 24 <5 <5 

ORRC001 4 8 4 0.007 70 210 9 19 <5 <5 

ORRC001 8 12 4 <0.005 408 525 21 37 <5 <5 
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Hole From m To m Interval m Au g/t Cu ppm Zn ppm Pb ppm Co ppm Sn ppm Sb ppm 

ORRC001 12 16 4 <0.005 146 430 9 127 <5 <5 

ORRC001 16 20 4 0.011 37 391 <5 271 <5 <5 

ORRC001 20 24 4 <0.005 9 364 <5 204 <5 <5 

ORRC001 24 28 4 <0.005 10 263 14 163 <5 <5 

ORRC001 28 32 4 <0.005 11 152 6 151 <5 <5 

ORRC001 32 36 4 <0.005 18 135 <5 147 <5 <5 

